ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground, 

situate on the North side of East Main Street in 
the Borough of Kutztown, County of Berks and 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and 
described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the North side 
of East Main Street one hundred thirty-five 
feet eight inches (135’ 8”) East of the Eastern 
side of a twenty-two feet (22’) wide street (said 
twenty-two feet [22’] wide street lying east of 
the Saucony Creek; said point being a corner 
of property now or late of George P. Angstadt; 
thence along said property in a Northernly

[...]

building line of the aforementioned Township 
Road known as Allendale Road, being a corner 
of Lot No. 12 of said Plan of Lots; thence 
extending along the Easterly building line of 
Allendale Road North three (3°) degrees eight 
(8’) minutes forty (40”) seconds East, a distance 
of two hundred forty-two and ten-hundredths 
(242.10’) feet to a point of curve; thence 
extending in a Northeasterly direction along the 
arc of a curve deflecting to the right, having a 
radius of twenty (20’) feet, a central angle of 
one hundred eight (108°) degrees forty-four 
(44’) minutes, a distance along the arc of thirty-
seven and ninety-six hundredths feet (37.96’) 
feet to a point of tangent in the Southerly 
building line of the aforementioned macadam 
State Highway known as Zion’s Church Road; 
thence extending along the Southerly building 
line of Zion’s Church Road South sixty-eight 
(68°) degrees seven (7’) minutes twenty (20”) 
seconds East, a distance of two hundred nine 
and sixty-nine hundredths (209.69’) feet to a 
marble stone in line of property belonging to 
Donald I. Smith and Faye E., his wife; thence 
leaving said Zion’s Church Road and extending 
along said property belonging to Donald I. 
Smith and Faye E., his wife South three (3°) 
degrees eight (8’) minutes forty (40”) seconds 
West, a distance of one hundred ninety-three 
and seventy-hundredths (193.70’) feet to a 
marble stone, a corner of aforementioned Lot 
No. 12; thence along said Lot No. 12 belonging 
to Harold G. Alberson and Florence L., his wife 
North eighty-six (86°) degrees fifty-one (51’) 
minutes twenty(20”) seconds West, a distance 
of two hundred twenty-five and no-hundredths 
(225.00’) feet to the place of beginning, and 
passing through a marble stone on line at a 
distance of ten and no-hundredths (10.00’) feet 
from the said place of beginning.

CONTAINING in area 1.20 acres.
BEING the same premises which Michael R. 

Coleman, by Deed dated 7/5/2018 and recorded

[...]

hundredths of one foot (971.39’) along the 
centerline of Iroquois Avenue to a point, and

(2) Leaving the centerline of Iroquois Avenue 
and crossing the southerly right of way thereof, 
South thirty-five degrees fifty-four minutes, 
seventeen seconds West (S 35° 54’ 17” W) one 
hundred sixty-four feet (164.00’) to a point, 
the northeast corner of Unit 12 of the aforesaid 
building.

THENCE from the said point of beginning 
and along the said “Townhouse Area” the two 
following courses and distances, to wit:

(1) South thirty-five degrees, thirty-two 
minutes, fifty-nine seconds West (S 35° 32’ 59”

[...]

thence along the said “Townhouse Area”, South 
fifty-four degrees, twenty-seven minutes, one 
second East (S 54° 27’ 01” E) twenty-two feet 
and five thousandths of one foot (22.005’) to the 
first mentioned point and place of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING an area of six hundred sixteen 
square feet (616 square feet) being the same 
more or less.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES WHICH Eric 
C. Seidel and Eloise A. Seidel, husband and wife, 
by Deed dated October 31, 2012, and recorded 
January 9, 2013 in the Office for the Recorder 
of Deeds in and for the COUNTY OF BERKS,

[...]

wall between Townhouse Unit 74 and 75 and 
containing a lot depth of 38 feet, more or less, 
as measured from the northeast lot corner, said 
lot corner located South thirty-two degrees 
thirty-eight minutes fifty seconds West (S. 32° 
38’ 50” W.) A distance of one thousand thirty-
three and ten hundredths feet (1,033.10’) from 
the northeasternmost corner of the Martin Farm 
Subdivision.

The herein described premises shall include 
a ful wall thickness of all external walls which 
enclose the townhouse referred to herein and shall 
not include any part of an exterior wall which